' ' - @ﬂ@UNM
v~ 2 \
Decision No. 88125 nNov221rr
SEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

Application of CITIZENS UTILITIES

COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA for authority

to increase its rates and charges ,
for its water system sServing the

areas of Guermeville, Rio Nido, . Applicat;on No. 55431
East Guernewood, Guernewood Park, (Filed January 7, 1975)
Northwood, Monte Rio, Vacation

Beach, River Meadows and vicinity

in Sonoma County.

John H. Engel, Attorney at Law, for applicant.
Marvy Carlos, Attornmey at Law, and James Barmes,

. for the Commission staff.

INTERIM OPINION

The Guerneville Water District of Citizens Utilities Company
of California (Citizens California) requests an increase in rates for
water service in the Guerneville area, designed to increase annual
revenues in the test year by approximately $154,800 over the rates
now in effect. |

N Public hearings were held before Examiner Daly at San
Fraancisco and Guernmeville with the matter being submitted on
concurrent driefs, which were filed on February 27, 1976. Copies of

.~ the application were served upon interested parties and notice of
hearing was published, posted, and mailed in accordance with
Commission Rules of Procedure. _

On March 3, 1976, applicant £iled a petition *equesciﬁg“an

interim rate increase pending final dete*m:.nat:.on. of the application.

The proposed p*e...:.minary rates are based upoa staff's estimates a.nd
*-ecOmmended rate of retuzm. -




A.55L31 bm/lc

The petition fails to stave facts of an emergdnéy nature
Justifying an interim increase. The petitiorn for an Interim increase
is denied. ‘ _
Citizens California has its principal office in Redding, -
California, and is a wholly owned suksidiary ¢f Citizeas Utilities
Company, which has its administrative office in Stamford, Connecticut.
Accomiting, engineering, inistrative, and other services are |
performed for the Guernzeville Water District at the Redding and
Stamford locations. Citizens Califormfia also has a plent at
Sacramento, California, where administrative, engineering, and other
services are performed for the Guermeville VWater District.

Citizens Californiz is a Class A telephone utility as well
as a Class A water uwtility. Guermeville Water District, if considered
independently of Citizens Califoraia, would be a Class B water utility.

Applicant serves tThe resort areas of Guerneville, Guernewood
Park, E1 Sonita, Rio Nidec, Vacation Beach, Zast Guernewood, Monte Rio,
Villa Grande, and Monte Cristo. Water is obtained from numerous creelk
diversions and is supplemented by wel s during peak periods. In
addition to the pumps and wells, there are booster pumps in the system
ranging from 1/4 HP to 15 HP and a total storage capacity of
approximately 1,063,000 galions irn tanks that are located at different
elevaxions throughout the distribution system. -

As of December 21, 1973, zhe system consisted of
approximately 413,000 feet of transmission and distribution mains and
had 3,160 active metered services and 208 fire hydrant connections.

Applicant's Gaer:evzl-e operavions are conducted from its
office in Guermeville. '
Rates

Appliéant proposes TO increase raves as indicated oy the
following comparisons of present and proposed rates:




A.55431 bnm

ANNUAL METERSD SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

JERRITORY

Guerneville, Rio Nido, East Guernewood, Guernewood Park,

© Northwood, Monte:Rio, Vacation Beach, River Meadows, and vicinity,
~Sonoma County. : .

RATES ‘ S
Per Meter Per Month
rresent rroposed

Quantity Rates: _
Per 100 C‘u-ft- [ EEERE NN NN NEEEN NN NNEFREY ¥ $ 0027 s Oou

Per NMeter Per Tear

. _ Present Proposed .
Aonual Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch MOLET ceevccenceer 3 56.64L & 92.00
For 3/L=inch DELOT .ceeececsness  75.00 L 122.00
FO!‘ l“'inCh metexr LR W RS W lllb- OO : 135':00
FOI‘ l"l/z-iD.Ch meter LEE WA R R A 2014-000 330-00
FOI' 2'in¢h meter shsvoscoprave 32L-00 . 525.00
For 3~inch meter eseeecccecere 6L0.00 1,037.00
For L-inCh mmr srssseenvecs 9300& X 1’507000

The Service Charge is applicable to 21l
metered service. % is a readiness~to—
serve charge to which is added the charge
computed at the Quantity Rate for water
used during the billing period.

Service Establishwent Charge:

For each establishment or reestablishment
Of Water Seﬂice SO0 SGPNSGISOINOIEOEBIATPOEDS $L.OO




A.55431 bm | .

PUBLIC FIRET HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to duly
organized or incorporated fire districts or other political
subdivisions of the State. ‘

TERRITORY

The unincorporated communities of Guerneville, Rio Nido, East
Guernewood, Guernewood Park, Northwood, Nonte Rie, Vacation Beach,
River Meadows, and vicinity, Sonoma County. -

RATES

Per Year
Present mpo sed

Guerneville Fire District:

. Flat rate charge for
3= 2-inch hydrants and _ v
16- b=inch hy'dran.‘bs esessEssssancsesste $72b7.00 $l’210-00

Additional 2-inch hydrants, €ach cceceee 15.00 24.00

Additional 4~inch hydrants, each ...... 36.00 . 58.00
Monte Rio Fire District: :

z‘v-inCh hy‘d.".'ants, eaCh. XXX RN ER R BN N AR 36000 58000

2-inch hydrants (high pressure), each . 13.00 24.00

2-inch hydraats (low pressure), each .. 6.00 10.00
Rio Nido Fire District: ' :

ldv-inCh hydrants, eaCh MY YYEI IR NN RN R R S 36-00 53000

2-iQCh hydrants, eaCh ------ sessnscsrns 15000 21».00

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered for private fire
protection purposes. ' _ :

. (Continued)

~lim




. A.55431 1lc

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE -~ Contd.

TERRITORY ‘

The woincorporated commmities of Guerneville, Rio Nido, East
Guernewood, Cuernewood Park, Northwood, Montve Rio, Vacation Beach,
River Meadows, and vicinity, Sonoma County. ,

RATES

Per Year '
Present T Proposed

Fire Hydrant Rates: | , I
For each private hydrant ...eee--ss.. 515.00 $24.. 00
® - = Per Month -
. esent rroposed
Sprinkler Connection Rates:

For each A4-inch connection, or smaller $ 6.00 $10.00
For each O6-inch connection eeseecesse 2.00 15.00:
For each &-inch connection +ececeecees 12 00 - 19.00.
For each 10-inch comnnection seeccesess 25.00 40.00"
For each 12-inch connection .-e-eceeese 35.00 57.00




A.554L31 bm/lc ¥

Sexvice and Quality of Water

Twenty public witnesses test:.fn.ed, e:z.ght at San
Francisco and twelve at Guerneville. In addition, representatives of
the Guerneville Fire Department and the California Department of
Health testified.

The public witness testimony related to complaints about
d.irt:y water, odor, water discoloration, bad tasting water,
excessive c¢hlordine, leaks in the system, stained washed clothes, and
stained bathroom facilities. A significant number of complaints were
directed toward a well in the Villa Grande area that produces water
with a very high manganese and iron content, which affects its color
and taste and also stains laundry when liquid chlorox is added.

A supervising eagineer from the Water Sanitation Section of
the California Department of Health introduced a report on the
Guerneville system (Exhibit 21). The conclusions and recommendations
in the report are as follows:

"Conclusions

"A. The systen does not meet California
Department of Health Laws and
Bacteriological Regulations as
%o water quality-—specifically iron,
‘manganese, color, bactericlogy, and
turbidity; nor water quality
monitoring procedures——such as source
water aralyses and da.stmbution systenm
water analyses.-

The use of surface stream water from
Tunprotected water sheds without '
.. treatment other than disinfection

does not provide adequate treatment.




A.55431 bm/lc

"C.

Most of the service facilivies
disinfection installations do

not meet the California Department
of Health's Reliability Standards
for the Design and Operation of
Water Supply Chlorination Facilities,
dated July 1972. ‘

"Recommendations
"It is recommended that the company:

"l.

Complete the chemical, trace olements,
and general physical analyses required
for all water sources. On completion
of these analyses, the company should
sample each source monthly and complete
analyses made for those coastituents
found %o be present in excess of
allowable concentrations; such as

iron, manganese, turbidity and color.

Comply with the California Department
of Health's 'Reliability Standards for
the Design and Operation of Water
Supply Chlorinations Facilities,'
dated July 1972 by:

7a. Installation of a duplicate
chlorinator and an audible or
visuwal alarm at each well
subject to flooding.

Installation of a daplicate
chlorinator, an audible or
visual 2larm, a turdidity
recorder, and a water supply
turn-out for each of the
surface water sources.

Rebuild the water distribution systenms
to neet Califormia Department of Health
Regulations on pipe size and lexgth of
.

Install water trecatment facilities for
surface water sources including the
processes of turbidity removal, iron and
mangaaiese removal and disinfection; or '
abandon the sources.




A-55431 bm/1c

Install watez- treatment i‘aciln.ties at
wells to remove excess iron and
manganese from the water; or abandon
the wells where water contains iron
and manganese concentration above
California Department of Healt.h
Standaxrds.

Employ 2 Civil Engineer registered in
the State of Californiz who is
knowledgeable in the field of water
works design and operation for the
purpose of preparing a master plan
of improvements To the water systoms
to bring them in coanformance with
California Department of Health laws
and regulations and the preceding
recommendations.”

The Californla Department of Health has directed applicant
by letter (Exhibit 22) to prepare and submit a master plan of water
treathent improvements and main replacements within ninety days of the
date of the letter.

A summary of the bacteriological analyses of water samples
indicates that those occasions which exceeded the allowable limits
were taker during February 1975 when, according to applicant, some
of the wells were under water as the result of flood conditions.
Applicant also contends that several of the samples were taken inside
structures, which could have deen c¢ontaminated by inside pipes. |
Applicant claims that all of its tests during this period met the
required standards.

Applicant contends that the cost of the recommended
izprovements would be approximately $6.4 million and would
result in a cost of more than S875 per customer annually, over and |
above that of the proposed rates. The witness for the Department
of Health testified that no consideration was given to the cost of the
recomnended improvements, but the recommended master plan was intended

as a long-range progran and applicant would not be expected to make
a1l of the improvements immed:.ately.




_ A.55L3)1 bm/le
The staff, which supports the recommendations made by the

California Department of Health, made the following recommendations:

1. Applicant be directed t0 make the following
additions during 1975, all of which are
included in staff's utility plant estimates
for the 1975 test year:

1,300 feet of 6~inch main - Monte Rio Vicinity
200 feet of S-inch main ~ Drzke Road

1,000 feet of 6~inch main ~ Moscow Road Intertie

1,000 feet of 6~inch main ~ Center Way

Secause the Guerneville water systen lacks the
capacity to meet the demands of a significant
aumber of customers, which results from old,
undersized mains and minimal treatment
facilities, that applicant be directed to
prepare a long~range improvement program
with an annual level of additions consid-
erably higher than the average annual
additions made during the period from 1968
shrough 1975. Such plan skhould provide for
specific projects amounting w0 at least
$75,000 covering the five-year period, 1977
through 1981. Zach specific project
description should include a statement as o
how it relates % the overall plan, which
should be submitted to the Commission for
approval within ninety days after the date
0L the decision.

TUpon completion of each year's specific ,
additions for the period 1977 through 1981,
applicant may request a supplemental order
o2 the Commission authorizing the filing.
acd ¢harging of new rate schedules designed
vo compensate applicant for the additional
expenses and 0 provide a reasonable rate

of return on the addivional investuments.

The fire marshal for the Guermeville Fire Protection District
westified that the proposed rate increase is unreasonable and
mjustified; that the fire department was recently graded by the
rating bureau of the Imsurance Service Office; that its water supply




A.55431 dbm/lc

accounts for approximately 35 percent of the deficiency points on the
grading schedule; and that many of the hydrants that are in service

do not meet the minimum specifications of the Insurance Service Office.
According to the witness, the f{ire department, because of its limited
budget, could not afford the proposed increases, which he claims would

be excessive considering the actual amount of water used each year.

Fo suggesved charging only for hydrants that meet minisum standards or
charging on a f’per-:}.z'z_gl.x.-.pfr-’ioot" basis. '

- e s SgAm—— —

Applicant estimates rate base at $1,162,400 and staff
estimates it at 51,012,300, resulting in a difference of $150,100.

The following is a suxmary of applicant's and staff's
esvimates of average rate base for the test year 1976:

Applicant
Ttem Applicant Staff Exceeds Staff
: 1lars in Thousands)

Ueility Plant in Service $1,530.3 $1,519.0 $11.3
Reserve for Depreciation 19.2 L) _s%%.%)'
Net Plant in Service R . . .
Common Plant 8.5 8.5 -
Materials and Supplies 9.4 6.0 3.4
Working Cash - (33.7) 33.7
Minimum Bank Balance 16.6 - 6.5.
Non-Interest Bearing C.V.I.I.P. 1.4 p YA
Advances for Conmstruction . {53.1) (53.1)
Contributions in Aid of o

Construction _ (17.5) - (17.5)
Reserved for Differed o

Income Taxes “124.0) 18.9)
Averzge Rate Base ’ ol 1,012.3

(Red Figure)
The main difference between the estimates of applicant and
staff for utility plant in service results fron the differences in
their determinations of construction of utilivy plant for the year

4

-1976.




A.55431 bo/lc

When the application was filed applicant estimated
construction of utility plant for 1976 at $78,000. On the first day
of nearing applicant revised its original estimate by raising it to
$175,000.

Staff's estimate of additions was based on a review of
applicant’s construction budgets, annual reporvs, the monthly
constructior reports filed under Gemeral Order No. 65-A, and contracts
for construction expected to have been completed by the end of 1975.
Staff rolled back %o Jaawary 1, 1975 all nonrevenue producing and
nonrecurring plant additions to be installed during the test period.

' Included among applicant's proposed replacement projects,
and with which staff is in full agreement, is the replacement of
1,800 feet of six-inch main in the Monte Rio vicinity, 200 feot of
eight-inch main along Drake Road, 1,000 feet of six~inch main along
the Moscow Road Intertie, and 1,000 feet of six-inch main along
Center Way. Applicant's Exhibit 2 also proposed main replacement
for six other projects in 1976, which staff did not include, because
applicant originally indicated to staff, as evidenced by Exhibit 23,
that these were contingent projects.

Plans additions for the years 1972, 1973, and 1974 were less
than $40,000 and applicaatfs estimates for 1977, 1978, and‘i979
approximates $40,000 a year. A graph introduced by staff depicts
peaks of constructions during test years. Staff argues that applicant
gives the greatest attention to increasing the figure for plant
additions during test years, and the least attent:i.on to systematic
planning and upgrading of the entire sSystem.

Staff made allowance for the replacement of one vehicle, but
excluded an additional vehicle because there was no evidence of 'its
need. ‘

Staff's estimate for plant in service is reasornable
and will be accepted. Provision will be made in the ensuing findings
and order for the so-called contingent projects i £ constructed
m 1976. ) C s




A.5543)1 bm/1c *

Reserve for Depreciation

Staff's estimate of $399,400 is $19,800 less than
applicant's estimate, which is attributabdle to the different estimates
of plant additions.

Material and Supplies

Applicant's estimate of I9,L00 exceeds staff's estimate by
$3,400. The difference results from applicant’s having an
inventory of six- and eight-inch transit pipes which staff considered
excessive. OStaff adjusted the amount of the transit pipes and arrived
at an inventory of $5,380, which it then increased by 1l.5
percent to account for inflation. Staff witness testified that the
inventory ¢f <transit pipes, as of July 31, 1974, was perhaps
hizher than the company normally maintains.

Staff claims that there are at least two major suppliers
within the area and pipes are readily available. Staff argues that
because of the net to gross multiplier (2.1133) applicant rmst earn
approximately 22 cents annually in gross revenues for each dollar’s
worth of excess transit pipe reflected in rate base as inventory.
This far exceeds the discount savings applicant c¢laims it realizes by
purchasing pipe in large quantities.

Staff's estimate appears reasonable and will be accepted.
Working Cash K _
Applicant did not include an allowance for working cash in
its estimate, whereas staff used a negative figure of $(33,700).

Applicant has an annual service charge which is payable in
advance, either annually or bimonthly. OSeasonal users must pay
annually and permanent residents have a cholce between paying
annually or bimonthly. Applicant, therefore, collects a large per—
centage of its total annual revenues in advance of providing service
and during this time has the beneficial use of the money.




A.55431 bm/lc

76996 dated March 24, 1970 in Application No. 48905 (Guerneville
District), Decision No. 79915 dated April 4, 1972 in Application No.
52161 (Larkfield Water Company), and Decision No. 83610 dated
October 16, 1974 in Application No. 54323 (Washington Water and
Light Co). The Commission's prior position will be followed and no
minimum bank balance will be included. |

Reserve for Deferred Income Taxes

Applicant's estimate is 3(14,000) compared to staff’s
estimate of $(18,900).

Applicant contends that staff, in rolling back all of the
nonrevenue producing additions for 1975 and 1976 to January 1, 1575,
substantially increases the tax depreciation, which has the effect of
producing an artificial increase in the reserve for deferred income
vaxes. Applicant argues that income taxes should de calculated on an
"as paid basis", and this rollback overstates the tax desreciation.

Staff contends that applicant rolled back noarevenue
producing plant in its determinatioa of utility plant, but eliminazed
the effect of rollback in its determiration of depreciation reserve.
Exhibit 9, page 38, indicates that applicant showed 3387,400 as the
recorded end-of-the-year depreciation resexrve for 1974, dut showed
$387,000 for the beginning of the year depreciation reserve for 1975.
Exhibit 9 also shows that the pro forma end-of-the-year reserve for
1975 as $411,000, whereas the beginning of the year reserve for 1976
is $410,100. According to the footnote this was admittedly done
to eliminate the prior year’s effect of the rollback. ‘ ,

Applicant's approach appears inconsistent. When a rollback
adjustment is made, the calculation must be carried through to all
affected items, i.e., depreciation reserve, depreciation expense, and
ad valo:em’taxes. Staff, however, contrary to CommisSiqn practice,
used the 1975 and 1976 year end Reserve for Deferred Income Taxes
instead of the average. The amowmt of $10,300 is accepted for Reserve
for Deferred Income Taxes. Suck amount includes a correction for
treatménc of accelerated taxes discussed undexr Incoﬁe Taxes;‘sup_a.'

Rate base in the amownt of $1,020,900 is reasonable and will
be adopted.

1=




A.55431 vm/lc

Operating Revenues .
Applicant $395,500, Staff $4L05,.00. - '
Applicant and staff agree on the anumber of customers, but
differ on the average consumption per customer. Using the
Modified Bean method , which is based on a correlation between
rainfall, temperature, arnd historical consumption, the staff
estimated consumption to be 59.2 Cef and 72.1 Cef for the years 1975
and 1976, respectively. Applicant took the average consumption per
customer for the years 1958 to 1975 and estimated the average
consumption to be 62.5 Cef per customer for 1975 and 63 Cef for 1975.
Applicant contends that the staff's estimate is to¢ high as
demonstrated by the fact that the actual consumption of 61.5 Cef for
1975 was 7.7 lower than the 69.2 Cef estimated by the staff and only
1.0 Cef lower than the 62.5 estimated by applicant. According to
applicant the highest comsumption for any year in the perdiod of 1965
through 1975 was 63.36 Cef in 1973. Applicant is of the opinion that
the Modified Bean projection was influenced by the increasing trend
consumption that occurred prior to 1971, which reflected a change in
the area from seasonal residents to permaneant. 7This, applicant
believes, is demonstrated by the fact that the average consumption
per customer ranged from a low of 60.23 Ccf to a high of 63.36 Cef.
The record demonstrates, not only by way of exhibdbits, but
also by way of public witness testimony, that the Guerneville area is
changing from a summer resort and vacation area to an area of
permanent residency, which affects the annual consumption of water

per customer. Although applicant may speculate that this change was
completed in 1971, it was unadble to indicate how many of its customers

were year-round customers as opposed to ‘permanent resideats.




A5543) b

The ¥odif ied Bean met Hod, which has a high coefficient of
determination, izndicated that the correlasion between rainfall,
temperature, and historical consumption was .93545.

The Commission is of the opinion that the Guerneville area
is still in the process of change and that this change will continue
to have an increasing effect upon the average annual consumption per
customer. The staff’s estimate of operating revenues will be accepted.

Operating and Maintenance Eggense

The summary of carnings indicates a difference of 33,700 in
operation and maintenanco expense estimated for 1976. The following
tabulation sets forth the detailed estimates of applicant and staff:

. hpplicant
O _& M Expenses ‘ Applican Svaff Exceeds Staff

(Dollars in Thousandé) (
Salaries $ 58.7 3 54.9 '$ 3.8
Purchased Power 15.9 17.9 : (2.0)
Customer's Acctg. & Misc. 12.6 13.2 {.6)
Transportation 8.0 6.1 1.9
Telephone & Telegraph 2.6 2.0 - .
Uncollectible Accounts .8 .8 -~

Total N 111.6 107.9 3.7
(Red Figure) B
The difference of $3,700 is primarily due to a difference in

salacy estimates. Staff annualized the August 1, 1975 Guerneville
salarfies for both 1975 and 1975, whereas applicant included salary
and wage increases that it anticipates will occur in 1976. In
addition thereto staff and applicant differed on the number of
servicemen at Guerneville. The staff allowed salaries for 4-1/2 man

. yoars because oze man, as the resuli of a disability, was working

part time. JApplicant claims that the stafd made no allowance for an
increase in salary for the local manager in the amount of $1,088
effective Januvary l. 1976.




A.55431 bm/1e

In conformity with Commission pdlicy the staff, ‘with the
exception of the manager's salary, used the latest lkmown salary rates
to estimate salaries and wages for 1976. Staff's estimate will be
‘accepted and an allowance for the manager's increase in salary will be
made.

The $2,000 difference in staff's estimates of $17,900 and.
applicant's $15,900 for purchased power i3 attributable to staff's
higher estimate of water produced and o staff's use of the latest.
electric rates of Pacific Gas and Electric Company as authorized by
Decision No. 84902 dated 3Jeptember 21, 1975.

Staff's estimate of $6,100 for transportation is $1,900
lower than applicant's $8,000. Staff used the 1974 recorded
transportation expense and increased it by 10 percent. Applicant's
1974 pro forma transportation expense was 3500 above 1974 recorded.
Applicant then increased the pro forma figure by 20 percent. Applicant

@ claims that the staff did not take into consideration a nmew vehicle
that will be added in 1976. According to applicant's witness the 1975
transpertation expense was actually 82 percent higher than 1974, but
this included $956 in damages %o a truck that was hit by aa uninsured
motorist. In the staff's opinion this should be considered as an
extraordinary nonrecurring expense and should not dbe considered for
ratemaling purposes. :

Applicant's estimate of $2, 600 for telephone and telegraph
expenses is $600 higher thaz the staff's estimate of $2,000, which
staff determined by using the average of 1973 and 1974 costs, with
a 5 percent increase for the increase in rates granted Pacific
Telephone and Telegraph by Decision No. 85287. Applicant ¢laims that a
its 1975 telephone expense was up 25 percent over 1974, but
provided no figures to mpport the increase.

Staff's estimates with an allowance for tb.e manager s .
increase in salary appear reasonable and will be- accepted.




CA.5543) bm/le

Administrative and General Expenseé
T (Dollars in rhousands)

Applicant
Item Applicant Staff Exceeds Staff
Administrative Office $§13.7 $10.7
conmon Plant Txpense , : 2.7 1.8
Legal & Regulatory Expense ; .8 L4oX
Insurance . -
Injuries & Damages . -2
Welfare & Pensions : - ' 4.0
Rent - : . b
Miscellaneous & Per Diem .9 Y 4

Total . ' 32.8 21.5

Citizens-Delaware both operates and/or has subdbsidiary
utility companies providing gas, electric, telephone, water, and |
waste water service in more than 550 communities in the United States.
Its headquarters is located at High Ridge Park, Stamford, Conrecticut.
It actively engages in the administrative direction of these coinpanies
performing administrative, accounting, financial, tax, engineering,
and purchasing services for them. Services, including general
management and supervision, engineering, accounting, financial, legél,
and others, are performed in Stamford, Connecticut, by Citizens~
Delaware for its subsidiaries. Certain management and supervising,
accomting, billing, and other reporting services for Citizens
California, and 4its California affiltiates, including applicant,
are performed at an administrative office in Redding, California.

Iz addition, paxrt of the Sacrazento office of Citizens '
California is used for the coxmxoz benefit of 21l water operations of
said companies and affitiated companies in California.

These allocated expenses are covered in the first two items
of Administrative and General Expenses, i.e., Aduinistrative Office
and Common Plant Ixpense. The 2llocation of these expenses was
considered at length and determined in Decision No. 87609 dated
July 19, 1977 in Application No. 55430 (Jackson Water Works, Inc. ).‘,




A.55431 lc
®

Per Decision No. 87609 the total allocation to all
California operations of Redding and Stamford mutual service
accounts was $465,000 of which 2.94 percent or $13,671 was |
allocated to applicant. The votal allocation to all Califormia
operations of Sacramento commor utility plant was $33,400 of which
8.22 percent or 3,746 was allocated to appl:.cant.

All of the exhibits pertaining to the allocation of these
expenses were introduced in the Jackson Water Works, Imc.- pro;eed:.ns
and were also introduced and received in this proceeding. By
stipulation all testimony introduced in the Jackson Water Works, Inc.
proceeding relating to¢ these exhidits was incorporated by reference in

- this proceeding.

We, therefore, adopt the estimate of 313,671 for

Administrative Office Expense and the estimate of $2, 746 for Common
. Plant Expense.




@ AL e

Staff's estimate of $800 for legal and regulatory
expenses is 34,100 less than applicant's estimate of $4,900.
Because applicant used house counsel, the staff excluded all
atvorney's fees and salaries of Stamford, Redding, and Sacramento
personnel who participated in the preparation of this proceeding.
Staff considered those costs as part of the allocated expenses.
Applicant's estimate included direct costs for such persoanel,
claiming it was in conformity with recormendations made by the
Commission's Finance Division as set forth in Exhibit 15.

The recommendations, which relate to the allocation

of Stamford, Redding, and Sacramento expenses, are inteanded for
future proceedings. The purpose of those recommendations is to
establish accounting procedures whereby accurate records will bve
available which will facilitate the future direct assigament of as
nany mutual service expenses as possidle. These procedures are
not preseatly in effect nor are accurate records for making direct
assignments of cost presently available.




A.55431 le

With regard to these accounting procedures recommended
by the Commission'’s Financ¢e Division, it should be rnoted that |
Ordering Paragrapks 3 and 4 of Decision No. 87609 dated July 19,
1977 (Jackson Water Works, Inc.) read as follows:

"3. All cost accounting procedures of the
admininstrative gﬁ% office costs and
expenses that are allocated by Citizens

tilities Company (Citizens-Delaware)

o its Califommia subsidiaries, including
applicant herein, shall conform to the
staff recommendations set forth in
Exhibit 17.

Failure to conform t¢ the staff recommendations
set forth in Exhibit 17 will result in
disallowance of all administrative and office
expenses that are allocated $o the California
subsidiaries of Citizens~Delaware effective

one yeaxr from the date of this order."™

Applicant herein is clearly one of the California subsidiaries

referred to and as such is put on notice that the above order is
till operative and will be applied to this district by this
order. |




A-55431 lc

Staff allowed transcript, travel, and miscellaneous
expenses in the amount of $3,225, which it spread over four years.
Staff excluded from its estimate $2,000 for the last rate case, in
which the Commission allowed $1,600 a year for five years. This
expense hras been completely amortized.

Pursuant to an order issued by Commissioner Robert
Batinovich, Citizens Utilities Company contracted for a management
study the results of which were the subject of Decision No. 87608.
Decision No. 87608, as amended by Decision No. 87776, autborized
823,900, the cost of the study, vo be allocated among the ten
California subsidiaries of Citizens over a five-year period. Of
the total cost, 8.54 percent or 3408 was allocated vo applicant.

We, therefore, adopt the estimate of $408 for the
management study expense and have included it herein under legal
and regulatory expenses.




A.55431 bm

Applicant's estimate of 33,400 for injuries and damages is
$200 higher than the staff's bocause the staff witness did not use the
latest known workers' compensation rate. Applicant's estimate will
be accepted.

Applicant's estinate of 39,900 for welfare and pension
expenses is $4,000 more than the staff's estimate. This is primarily
attributable to the lower salary estimates on the part of staff for
both Guerneville and the allocated salary expenses for Stamford,
Redding, and Sacramento. It is also attributable to the fact that.
staff excluded expenses related to the Employee Ifficiency Incentive
Fund in accordance with Decision No. 76996 dated March 24, 1970 in
Application No. 48905 (Guerneville District). Applicant points out
that although this expense was excluded by Decision No. 76996 it was
subsequently allowed in Decision No. 82361 dated January 22, l9?h in
Application No. 53288 (Jackson Water Works, In¢.)- Through
inadvertence the staff failed to rzise the issue in the last
procoeding. We consider the incentive fund more in the nature of 2
bonus, the cost of which should bde pald for by the stockholders
rather than the consumers. Staff's estimate will be accepted.

Staff's estimate of 3900 for miscellaneous and per diem is
3700 less than applicant's figure. Doth estimates were based on
S5=-year averages, which did not take into consideration the 1975
level of expenses. According to applicant the 1975 expenses were
200 percent higker than 197L expenses, which applicant considered
musually low. The estimates being based on 5-year averages should
compensate for an uwnusually high or low year. Staff's estimate
appears %0 be reasonable and will be accepted.




A.55L31 dm/le

Taxes Other Than Income

Applicant's estimate of $39,300 for taxes other than
income for 1976 is $4,000 moré than staff’'s estimate.

Applicant projected effective tax rates for the test years
based on an analysls of the historic period 1970 through 1973. It
based its estimate on the Sonoma County Assessor's method which gives
equal weizht to historical cost less depreciation and the capitalized
income value in the derivation of the assessed value of property.
Applicant, therefore, used proposed rates in reaching its estimate
claiming that the increase in earnings due to the proposed rate
increase would result in higher ad valorem taxes. Applicant argues
that since rates are set for the future, the impact of the increased
rates on ad valoren taxes should be reflected in the test year.

Staff used present rates to compute capitalized income
valuation in accordance with the method used by the Sonoma County
Assessor. Staff argues that since the ad valorem taxes for the 1976
test year will be computed using 1975 revenues and since the
Coxmission has held that tax expense should reflect as nearly as
possible the actual taxes paid during the test year, applicant's use
of proposed rates 1s without merit and should de rejected (Decision
No. 79915 dated Aprdil 4, 1972 in Application No. 52161, Larkfield
Water Company). Also contributing o the difference is the
difference in plant estimates.

' We agree that ad valorenm taxes should be determined on the
basis of taxes actually paid during the test year and for this
purpose preseant rates should be used. The staff's estimates are
reasonable and wmll be accepted.

. Depreciation

The difference between staff’s estimate of $31,700 and -
applicant's estimate of $33,300 for depreciation results from
differences in plant account balances, and differences in estimates
of plant additions, retirements. and rollback adjustments. Both




A.55431 dm/lc

estimated depreciation accruals by averaging the adjusted beginning
and end—of-year balances for each depreciable plant account and by
applying the accrual rates which were submitted to the Commission
November 28, 1973.

Tncome Tax

Although the same method was used for estimating dncome
vaxes, staff's estimate of $76,000 is $24,700 higher than applicant's
figure because of the difference in estimating expenses and revenues.

<h applicant and staff followed the same procedures for
determining tax depretiation; straight-line for federal taxes, and
1iberalized on a flow-through basis for state taxes. Stafl's estimate
is $5,015 higher because of the difference in the estimaves for
expenses and for taxes other than income.

The Comwission has now issued its decision in the rehearing
of Applivations Nos. 51774 (The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph
Company) and 51904 (General Telephone Company of California) relating
to the ratemaking treatment of federal income tax depreciation and
investment tax credit (Decision No. 87838 dated Septelber 13, 1977)-
Among other things, the Commission found:




A.5543) le

"Under the normalization method we are adopting for
ratemaking purposes, tax depreciation expense for
ratenaking purposes will be computed on a straight-
line basis while federal taxes will be computed on
an accelerated depreciation basis. The difference
between the two tax computations will be accounted
for in a deferred tax reserve. The average sum of
the test year deferred tax reserve and the deferred
vax reserve for the three next subsequent years shall
be deducted from rate hase in the test year. A4s a
result of each of the deductions from rate base
federal tax expense will Ye recomputed on the same
basis in the test year for the test year and the
three corresponding subsequent years, thus matching
the estimated tax deferral amount for each pexriod
with the estimated federal tax expense for the same
period. This method complies with Treas
Regulation 1.167(1) - (1) (1) (6) and is normalization
accounting.” (Mimeo. page 48.)

We, therefore, have made the appropriate adjustment and adopt
$10,300 as the estimate of deferred tax reserve.

Further, applicant is placed on notice that the treatment
of tax depreciation and investment tax credit found reasonable in
Decision No. 87838 will be applied in all future rate proceedings.
for all subsidiaries and affiliates of Citizens Utilities Company-




A-55431 | le

Rate of Return

Applicant contends that a reasonable rate of return would be
no less than 12 percent. The staff recommends a $.00 percent to 9.30
percent rate of return, which would result in a 9.70 percent to 10.8
percent return on equity.l A

Rate of return is a judgment determination which the
Commission must make in an impartial manner. In addition to the
constitutional requirements consideration must be given to such
factors as firnancial requirements for construction, the amount of
funds available from advances and contributions for comstruction,
applicant's status as a wholly owzned subsidiary of Citizens-Delaware,
the consolidated capital structure and related debt costs of '
Citizens—-Delaware and its subsidiaries, the impact of high interest
rates, earnings of other utilities; the effect upon consumers and
investors, inflation, and service. ‘

As of December 31, 1974 Citizens-Delaware and subsidiaries
indicated a capital structure consisting of 4O percent debt and 60
perceant common stock equity in the form of 4.1 million shares of
Series A common and .4 million skharesof Series Beorxmon. For the past
10 years the cask payment of dividends to holders of Series B common

The rate of return exhibits received in the Jackson Water Vorks,
Tnc. proceeding (Application No. 55430) were also received ia this
proceeding. 3By stipulatiorn all testimony relating to those
oxhibits was incorporated by reference in this sroceeding. .

-

—26~




A.55431 bm/lc

has ranged between 16~1/2 to 21-1/2 percent of earnings available
to cormon equity. In 1974 the company experienced earning rates of
16.10 percent on book value, which Is a lO-year high mark.

The staff introduced comparisons for the five years, 1970
through 1974, relating to earming rates on average capital and common
stock equity together with interest coverage for 10 combination
utilities, & large regional water companies, and 9 Class A California
water utilities.  Citizens-Delaware and subsidiaries earned 12.57
percent on total capital, 16.76 percent on common equity, and interest
on debt was earned L. 47 times, which was well above the average earned
by the others.

Applicant points out that the staff’s comparison fails %o
reflect whether the companies listed have sought, should, or would
seek rate increases and therefore suggests that the earmings on average
comron equity as shown by the staff's exhibit may be low.

Applicant introduced Exhibit 14, which develops the earning
requirements of the California subsidiaries of Citizens-Delaware
based on the cost of debt and equity capital tw Citizens-Delaware as
of October 1975. According to the exhibit the cost of capital of
Citizens-Delaware is over 12 percent and is broken dowa as follows:

Capital Total
Capital Cost Capital
Ttenm Ratio Rate Cost

Surrent Capital Costs

Long-Term Debt | 32.4% 9.50% 3.08%
Short-Term Debt 8.6 8.00

Common Equity _59.0 -15. OO : _gg_z
Total Capitalization 100.0% 12.62%
Embedded Cost of Debt

Long-Term Debt | 32.4% 7.85% 2.54%
Short-Term Dedt 8.6 8.00 6

- 69
Common Equity 59.0 15.00 g8.85
Total Capitalization  100.0% 12.08%




A.55431 bm/le

Applicant's rate of return experttestified that although -
Citizens-Delaware is not presently engaged in the issuance of long-
term securities the current cost is approximately 9.25 percent and
short~ternm prime cost is currently 7.50 percent; however, when effect
ds given to the noninterest bearing compensating barnk balances the
effective cost to Citizems~Delaware is 8.82 percent. He further
testified that it was his opinion that no short-term borrowing would
be necessary up to the end of 1976. In March 1975 Citizens-Delaware
sold $20 million of 30-year bonds at a cost of 9.05 percent, which was
lower than the costs indicated for other doudle A utilities making
debt offerings at that time. According t¢ the witness this was
possible because Citizens-Delaware is in a better fimancial position
to issue debt than many other double A companies. It was his opinion
that equity investors require aaywhere from 3 to 6 percent more than
the cost of debt, and for the past five years the sarnings in common
equity of Citizens-Delaware has averaged better than 15 percent.

As of August 1975 the earnings price ratio of Citizens-
Delaware was 10, which was comparable to NMoody's 125 Industrials.

Its market price book value ratioc of 1.5 was higher than the 1974
1.138 for Moody's 125 Industrials and the .562 for Moody's 24
Utilities. Applicant'’s rate of return witness gave no comsideration
10 the operating results for other water utilities for comparison
purposes because he considered the water utility industry as
financially sick, and consequently not indicative of reasonadble

earnings.

The staff found that the embedded cost of debt for
Citizens~Delaware is 7.84 percent. In making {ts determination it
included certain REA mortgage notes of a subsidiary and certain other
subsidiary obligations, which applicant excluded from its
determinations of embedded cost. Applicant contends that this is
improper because it tends to lower embedded debt costs. Applicant




A.55431 bm/lc *

argues that REA notes are available by statute only to the subdbsidiary
Arizona corporation, and that the proceeds of the old pre-acquisition
issues of the other subsidiaries are available only to the issuing
companies. Applicant further argues that the proceeds of the lower
cost debt issues are not available to the California subsidiardies and
districts.

Applicant raised the same issue in a UWrit of Review dated
June 21, 1972 in Larkfield Water Company v CPUC, SF No. 22910. The
Supreme Court denied review. The issue is moot. The staff by
including all subsidiary debt used a reasonable approach.

In October 1974 the Cormission in Decision No. 83610 used
the consolidated capital structure in awarding an 8.50 percent rate
of return to Washington Water and Light Co., which is wholly
owned by Citizens-Delaware. The last authorized rate of return for
applicant was 5.53 percent as determined by Decision No. 76996 dated
March 24, 1970 in Application No. 48905.

The capital structure of Citizens~Delaware is less risky
than most utilities in that its 60 percent equity ratio is well above
the level of other utilities. Even in a competitively free regulated
area it enjoys a return on equity comparable to industrial companies
that are engaged in highly competitive fields where the higher risk
Justifies a higher return on equity.

The staff’'s recommended rate of return of 9 percent on the
adopted rate base and a rate of return on common equity of 9.7
percent would be reasonable, if applicant were providing




A-55L31 l¢

an adequate level of water service and quality. However, the
record in this proceeding clearly demonstrates that applicant's
water quality and service are below minimum standards and inadequate.
The quality of water distributed by applicant is especially poor in
regaxrd to color, taste, and -odor and it contains conszde*able
amounts of iron and manganese ‘
Applicant will thus be required to file a 5-year plan
including associated costs and timetable for upgrading its systenm
% provide an adequate level of service and water quality. The
plan should set out a program of System improvements giving
significant consideration to the staff's suggestions set forth in ;
Exhibit 13 and to those suggested by the Califoraia Department of
Health. The plan should include an annuwal expenditure of at least
$75,000 for replacement of distribution mains, construction of
water treatment facilities, and installation of an additional
storage tank. The plan must be approved by the Executive Director
and once the plan is approved applicant will be required to‘implement‘
all phases of the plan according to the timetable it establishes.
Until such time as all of the requirements contained in
the plan have heen completed, applicant’s rate of returmn will be
established at 7.2 percent. But for the fact that applicant?s
resently authorized rate of return is 5.53 percent established by
a 1970 decicsion during 2 different era of utility regulazibn, there
would be no reason to raise the rate of returr at this point in time.
An increase in present ratves and charges consistent with a rate of
return 0f 7.2 percent is reasonable so long as appllcant p*oceeds
in 2 timely mazner %o upgrade the present water qualxty and servzce
to an adequate level in acco*dance with the to-be-approved plan and -
timetable. o




A5543L lec »

If applicant should fail t¢o submit a reasonable plan as
ordered herein or fail to implement the approved plan aceording to
its time schedule, then applicant’s rates and charges will be
reduced to their present levels.

Upon certification by the Executive Director that a
stage of improvement, that is, a phase of the approved plan, has
been completed, applicant may submit a tariff filing to revise its
rate schedules to reflect the existing authorized rate of retwm
(7.2%) on the previously approved costs for such completed phase.

Completion of the entire plan should raise applicant's
water quality and service to an adequate level at which time staff's
recommended rate of return of 9.0 percent will be reasonable. Thus,
upon certification by the Executive Director that all improvements
required by the plan have been completed, applicant may submit a
tariff filing to revise its rate schedules to reflect a rate of

return of 9.0 percent. Such tariff filing must be approved by the
Commission prior to becoming effective.
Adopted Results

A summary of the earnings as computed and adopted for
Test year 1976 is as follows:




. A.55431

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS 1976
*(Dollars in Thousands)

Applicant Statsl A

*Present#:Proposed Present®:Proposed
: Rates : Rates Rates : Rates : Adopted

Ttem

Operating Revenues $2u3.7 $ 395.5 $25L.1 B LOS.4 S 304.7
tin ses ' '

Oper. & ¥ain. 16.4 111.6 107.0 107.9 109.0
Admin, & Gem. L8.3 4.3 3.7 - 32.8 3.2
Depreciation 20.9 33.3 31.7 31.7 3.7
Taxes —-Except

xncome 37-5 39'3 : 3‘&.6 35-3 3503
Income Taxes - 51,3 (3.3) 76.0 2.9

Total Expenses 2331 289.8 - 20L.7 2837 211
Net Operating Revenue 0.6 205.7 L9.4 122.7 - 73.6
Average Rate Base 993.5  1,162.4  -98L.4  1,012.3  1,020.9

Rate of Return 1.07% 9.09%+  5.03% 12.02% 728

(Red Figure)

*Present Rates reflect expense estimates and
rate base at Lime application was filed.

Oz the first day of hearing, applicant introduced a number
of exhibites revising many of its original estimates. Applicant claims
this was necessary to reflect increases in costs and expenses duxing
the one-year period from Januaxry 7, 1975, the date of filing, to the
date of hearing.

Findings .

1. The proposed oxder will be entered on an interim dasis.
Upor certification by the Executive Director to the Commission that
he has approved a plan for improvements to applicant's system -
including associated costs and timetable, this interim order will
become final -without further order of the Commission.




A-55431 lc

2. The estimates offbperating revenues, operating expenses,
and rate base adopted herein for test year 1976 are reasonable.

3. A rate of retwrn of 9.0 percent on the adopted rate base
would be reasonable if applicant were providing an adequate level
of service and water quality. :

: L. Applicant's level of service and water quality is
inadequate because the water teing distributed by applicant is poor
in regard to color, taste, and odor, and it contains considerable
amounts of iron and manganese- ' | l

5. Applicant will be requzred to file a S-year plan, including
associated costs and timetable, for upgrading its system to provide .
an adequate level of water quality and service, giving significant
consideration to the staff's suggestions set forth in Exhibit 13
and to those suggested by the Califomia Department of Health. The
plan should include an annual expenditure of at least $75,000 for
replacement of distribution mains, construction of water treatment
facilities, and installation of an additional storage tank.

6. Upon approval of a plan and timetadle by the Executive
Director, applicant will be required to lmplement all phases of‘the
plan according ©o the established ‘timetable.

7. Until such time as all of the requirements set forth in
the approved plan have been completed, applicant’'s rate of return
will be 7.2 percent, which is . reasonable under the circumstances.

8. TUpon certification by the Executive Director that a
stage of improvement;‘that is, a phase of the approved plan, has
been completed, applicant may submit a tariff filing to revise
its rave schedules to reflect the existing authorized rate of return
on the prevmous y approved costs for such cowpleted improvements.

9. The increase in rates and - charges are authorized herein
totaling $53,600 are justified and reasonable so long as applicant
is proceeding in a timely fashion to upgrade its present service
and water quality to an acceptable level.




A.55431 le

10. If applicant fails to upgrade 1ts level of water quality
and service as ordered herein, then the present rates and charges
are reasonable and the rates and charges ordered herein would be
excessive and unreasonable. At such time, the Commission will
reduce applicant’s rates and charges ©0 the present level.

1l. Completion of all improvements required by the approved
plan should raise applicant's water quality and service to an
adequate level at which time a 9.0 percent rate of revarn will bde
reasonable.

12. TUpon certification by the Executive Director that all .
improvements required by the approved plan.have been completed,i
applicant may submit a tariff filing to revise its rate schedules
to reflect a rate of return of 9.0 percent. Such tariff filing
must be approved by the Commission priorlto becoming effective.

13. ALl cost accownting proceduresof administrative and
office costs and expenses that are allocated by Citizens Utilities
to its Califormia subsidiaries, including applicant herein, skall
conform to the staff recommendations set forth in the proceedings
on Jackson Water Works, Inc. in Applicatioz No. 55430 (Exhidbit 17)
as previédusly oxdered in Decision No. 87609. Failure to do so will
result in disallowance of all administrative and office expenses
that are alkocated to the California subsidiaries of Citizens-
Delaware effective July 19, 1978. '

Conclusion '
The applzcazzon should be granted to the exmen*
. hereinafter set fo“ch in the following order.

TNTEREK ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that: ‘

1. Citizens Utilities Company of California - Guerneville
District is authorized to file the revised schedules of general
metered service attached to this oxder as Appeadix A, and con=
cnrrently o cancel its present schedule fb* general mete*ed service.

=34




A.55431 le

Such filings shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The
effective date of the new and revised tariff schedules shall be
four days after the date of filiang. The new and revised schedules
shall apply only to service rendered on and after the effective
date thereof.

2. Within one hundred twenty days after the effective date
hereof applicant shall file with the Commission a plan of systen
improvements, giving significant coasideration to the staff _
suggestions set forth in Exhibit 13 and to those suggested by the
California Department of Health, that will require the expenditure’
of at least $75,000 a year. _

3. TUpon approval of the plan and in accordance with the

imetable established therein, applicant shall make the necessary
improvements. - . |

4. TUpon certification by the Executive Director that a phase
'of improvement has been completed, applicant may submit a taxriff
filing to revise its rate schedules to reflect the existing
authorized rate of retwrn on the previously approved costs for such
completed phase of improvement. _

5. Upon certification by the Executive Director that all
improvements required in the approved plan have been completed,
applicant may submit a tarifd filing %o revise its rate schedules
to reflect a rate of retwrn of 9.0 percent. Such tariff filing must be:
approved by the Commission before becoming effective.

6. If applicant fails to file or implement a plan within.
one hundred twenty days of the effective date of this order or
fails t0 implement the plan for improvements in. accordance with its
approved timetable, the Executive Director shall immediately cextify
this failure o the Commission for action consistent with this
decision. | |




A.55431 l;:

7. Applicant's pevition for an interim rate increase is
denied.

8. This order will be entered on an interim basis. Upon
certificavion' by the Executive Director to thé - Commission that
ke has approved a plan for improvements %o applicant's sjs'cem
including associated costs and timetadble, this interim order will
become final.without. further oxrder of the ICOmmission. '

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
Ter the date hereof.

Dated at  San Frarclsco » Califormia, this LOZW'L
day of MNOVEMBER , 1977.

'UMMQW ?&% |




A.55L3L ba fle/ol *

SCthule NO- C":J"'
ANNUAL METERZD SERVICE

N

APPLICASTLITY

Applicable to all metered water sexrvice.

TERRTTORY .
Cuerneville, o Nido, Zast Cuern y Guernewood Park, Northwood,
Monte Ri0, Vacation Beach, River Meadows, and vicinity, Sonoma County.

RATES
Per Meter
Quan +ity Raves: Per Month
L I"Ol" tae firsc 3:’0 Cu.-ft--, pcr m Q.uf?.- --.-.....-..--—'30-270- .
For all over 300 cu.ft., per 100 Cuefte cevrrrencess Ol

Pexr Meteor
Per Year
Anmial Sexvice Charge: _ -,

T,

For 5/8 X B/b-mCh DEUCI cesccccesvsssncsncrsassane O 63'w
For B/I‘o-inch DEYEI ewvesesssvscvrecovsassnvrae 90'w
For l‘-i:lCh MELAEDT esvecovervsacsaccssassasnes 138.00
For 2=inCh MCLET cemvecvsscccncavecissavnas 292.4L0
PO:' B-inCh meter PorreaAsSsSsITRIGLEPTESTRSRTRSERS 775.20 )
Fo:' -'b'iﬁCh mete:.' (AT A A XA R AR RS R N RN YN 1,3.23.00'- (I

The Service Charge is applicable to all metered
servicc. It is a readiness«to=scrve charge 40
wnich 1s added the charge computed at the Quantity
Rate for water used during the billing perfiod.

Service Establishment Charge:

Tor eack establishment or reestablishment of
.mtcr semcc. X L X X T R XN X XN NNNENFNEY N XX N XN N AYY XN NEY YY) sb-w'




A-551~3l bm/lc

Schecule No. GU-4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered for private fire proiection
PRIPOses. '

TERRTIORY

The unincorporated communities of Guermeville, Rio Nido, East Guernewood,
Guernewood Park, Northwood, Monte Rio, Vacation Beach, River Meadows, and
vicinity, Scnoma Countye.

RATES . .
I Per Year
Fire Hydrant Rates:

For each priva.te w&n‘t PP TP mw’

Sprinider Comnection Rates:

Por each L-inch connection, Or smALler sececeecessss  $ 7.30  (I)
For each O=inch commection eceeccssccscsvescascecnes 10.90 _
Tor each 8-inch connectlonl «scssccessccccccnccccces 14.55
FOZ‘ eacb- lO-inch comection CassNINICREO RS CITTESRLE RS 30.30 :
For each lZ-'anh Comectim IEXT Y LRSS YA A L L X XL X 1.2.1;0 (I)




A.SSLBI bm / le

Schedule GU-5
PUELIC FTRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furmished to duly orgamized or
incorporated fire districts or other political subdivisions of the State.

TERRITORY
The unincorporated commmities of Guemeﬁ.lle, Rio Mido, East Guernewood,

Guernewood Park, Northwood, Monte Rio, Vacation Beach, River Meadows, and
vicinity, Sonoma Countye. , '

RATES .
Guerneville Fire District:
Tlat rate charge for
3 2-inch hydrants and
l& la-iﬂCh wm‘ts (2 XXX R F IR YR Y RS R R LR R N2 2N S X J

Additional L~inch Wdrmtsv QALY sncevsscscessennses

Monte Rio Fire Distxict:

h—m hydrants, ea& .....-o......o'-oo.-..o...-..--
2-inch hydrants %higb. Pressure), €aCh sececcseccenss
Z—M bydrms low Pras:u:e), each sesssnvsaseseber

Rio Nido Fire District:

lu—ﬁ.nch mma, oaCh- T Y YT Y PP YA LYY PR LY Y )
&m wms, CQCh ) -.oo..--v.--o.o.-..-......boloo.




